

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

**Mark Andrews,**

Appellant

v.

**Jennifer Winkelman, Timothy  
Ballard, and James Milburn,  
in their official capacities for  
the State of Alaska,  
Department of Corrections,**

Appellees

Supreme Court No. S-19453

Trial Court No. 3AN-23-05725CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE  
THE HONORABLE DANI CROSBY, JUDGE

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT  
MARK ANDREWS**

/s/ Doron Levine

Doron Levine, AK Bar No. 2101002

Susan Orlansky, AK Bar No. 8106042

American Civil Liberties Union of Alaska

1057 W. Fireweed Ln. Suite 207

Anchorage, AK 99503

Tel: (907) 263-2008

dlevine@acluak.org

courtfilings@acluak.org

Filed in the Alaska Supreme Court  
January 14, 2026

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

By: Ryan Montgomery-Sythe  
Deputy Clerk

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON.....	v
ARGUMENTS .....	1
I.    DOC has shown it cannot maintain a reliable system of internal administrative review for forced medication.....	1
A.    DOC failed to maintain a formal system of administrative review when it medicated Mr. Andrews for nearly four years with no hearings...	2
B.    DOC's implication that Mr. Andrews was taking his psychotropic medications voluntarily during this time is incorrect. ....	3
C.    DOC restarted forced medication hearings only after Mr. Andrews was appointed counsel in this lawsuit.....	4
D.    Failing to hold any hearings for four years demonstrates an unacceptably high risk of erroneous deprivation.....	5
E.    DOC's minor revision of its forced medication policy does not erase years of violating it. ....	8
II.    This Court should not follow the result in <i>Harper</i> because the law and relevant facts are different.....	9
A.    Alaska law is more protective of due process than federal law. ....	10
B.    Alaska law is more protective than federal law of a person's privacy and liberty in their own mind. ....	10
C.    Unlike DOC, the prison in <i>Harper</i> followed its policy.....	11
III.    Due process requires stronger protections for people facing forced medication than for people facing prison discipline. ....	12
A.    Unlike prison discipline, forced medication undermines a person's privacy in their own mind. ....	13
B.    The cost of providing court hearings and counsel would be far lower for forced medication than for prison discipline. ....	15
IV.    Counsel would be helpful and not too burdensome. ....	15
A.    Providing counsel to those facing forced medication would increase trust. ....	16

B. DOC is already required to appoint attorneys for people facing disciplinary hearings where the conduct alleged is a felony.....	17
V. DOC applies its forced medication policy to all prisoners, including those who are pretrial.....	18
VI. DOC concedes the right to administrative appeal of DOC forced medication decisions.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brandon v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 73 P.3d 1230 (Alaska 2003).....	17
<i>Brandon v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 938 P.2d 1029 (Alaska 1997).....	20
<i>Calvert v. State, Dep’t of Labor &amp; Workforce Dev.</i> , 251 P.3d 990 (Alaska 2011) .....	6
<i>Griswold v. City of Homer</i> , 556 P.3d 252 (Alaska 2024).....	6
<i>Hertz v. Carothers</i> , 784 P.2d 659 (Alaska 1990).....	20
<i>Kozevnikoff v. State</i> , 433 P.3d 546 (Alaska App. 2018) .....	7, 14
<i>Love v. State</i> , 436 P.3d 1058 (Alaska App. 2018) .....	7, 14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGinnis v. Stevens</i> , 543 P.2d 1221 (Alaska 1975) .....	13, 15, 17
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Native Village of Kwinhagak v. Department of Health &amp; Social Services</i> , 542 P.3d 1099 (Alaska 2024) .....	10
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	10
<i>Steele v. Hamilton County Cnty. Mental Health Bd.</i> , 736 N.E.2d 10 (Ohio 2000) .....	1
<i>Valoaga v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 563 P.3d 42 (Alaska 2025). .....	14, 15
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Watkinson v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 540 P.3d 254 (Alaska 2023) .....	17, 18

### Statutes

AS 11.61.110.....	19
AS 47.30.700.....	19
AS 47.30.837.....	7

### Regulations

22 AAC 05.440.....	18
--------------------	----

## Other Authorities

Joseph D. Bloom, <i>Treatment Refusal in Arizona's Jail-Based Competency to Stand Trial Restoration Programs</i> , 47 The Journal of the American Academy of Psychiatry and the Law 233 (2019), <a href="https://jaapl.org/content/47/2/233.long">https://jaapl.org/content/47/2/233.long</a> .....	12
Yvonne Krumrey, <i>Pretrial delays leave everyone in Alaska's court system waiting</i> (Mar. 6, 2025), <a href="https://alaskapublic.org/news/public-safety/2025-03-06/pretrial-delays-leave-everyone-in-alaskas-court-system-waiting">https://alaskapublic.org/news/public-safety/2025-03-06/pretrial-delays-leave-everyone-in-alaskas-court-system-waiting</a> .....	19
Zachariah Hughes, <i>Amid a shortage of hospital beds, psychiatric patients put in jails</i> (Oct. 13, 2018), <a href="https://alaskapublic.org/news/2018-10-13/amid-a-shortage-of-hospital-beds-psychiatric-patients-put-in-jails">https://alaskapublic.org/news/2018-10-13/amid-a-shortage-of-hospital-beds-psychiatric-patients-put-in-jails</a> .....	19

## AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON

### **Constitutional Provisions**

#### **Alaska Constitution Article I § 1. Inherent Rights**
